FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
6/16/2020 11:48 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/24/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

98434-4 No. 79490-6-I

### DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

### UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT T. ULBRICHT, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

# PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Laura A. Foggan (of counsel) CROWELL & MORING LLP 1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20004 Email: lfoggan@crowell.com Telephone: (202) 624-2500

Of Counsel

Jacquelyn A. Beatty, Esq. KARR TUTTLE CAMPBELL 701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3300 Seattle, WA 98104 Telephone: (206) 223-1313 Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	.1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	.1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.2
ARGUMENT	.3
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO RESOLVE AN IRRECONCILABLE CONFLICT WITH EXISTING AUTHORITY AND TO CORRECT THE ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARD APPLIED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IN DETERMINING THE REASONABLENESS OF A COVENANT JUDGMENT UNDER WASHINGTON LAW	.3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT REVIEW TO RESOLVE AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	.9
CONCLUSION	10

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)	
Cases	
Besel v. Viking Ins. Co., 146 Wash.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)	
Bird v. Best Plumbing Group, 175 Wash.2d 756, 298 P.3d 551 (2012)4, 5, 6, 9	
CBS Corp. v. Ulbricht, 12 Wash. App.2d 1013 (2020)2	
Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co., 60 Wash. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991)4, 5, 6, 9	
Hamblin v. Garcia, 9 Wash. App.2d 78, 441 P.3d 1283 (2019)4, 6, 10	
Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass'n. v. Derus Wakefield I, LLC, 145 Wash. App. 698, 187 P.3d 306 (2008)8	
Sykes v. Singh, 5 Wn.App.2d 721, 735, 428 P.3d 1228 (2018), review denied, 192 Wn.2d 1025, 435 P.2d 265 (2019)7	
Werlinger v. Warner, 126 Wash. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)	
Statutes	
Insurance Fair Conduct Act	
RCW 4.22.60	
Other Authorities	
R.A.P. 13.4(b)(1) and (2)2	
R.A.P. 13.4(b)(4)
